conservation and development of natural wildlife resources and for the protection and 
improvement of public grazing lands and natural forage resources…;” and “…the natural 
resources therein shall be first utilized for the purpose of sustaining in a healthy condition a 
maximum of three thousand five hundred (3,500) antelope, the primary species, and such 
nonpredatory secondary species in such numbers as may be necessary to maintain a balanced 
wildlife population….”  

National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. 668dd-668ee),